
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 26th February, 2020 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 15 January 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS) Redesign in Lancashire and South 
Cumbria   
 

(Pages 7 - 76) 

5. Work Programme 2019/20   
 

(Pages 77 - 88) 

6. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

7. Date of the Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee will take place on Tuesday 24 March 2020 
at 10:30am in Cabinet Room 'C' (The Duke of 
Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston. 

 



 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Nikki Hennessy (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

I Brown 
A Cheetham 
B Dawson 
J Eaton 
A Gardiner 
 

J Mein 
E Nash 
J Purcell 
P Steen 
M Tomlinson 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Oliver Moores, Youth Council Representative 
Councillor Louise Edge, Children's Partnership Board - 
Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale 
Councillor Christine Melia, Children's Partnership 
Board - Chorley, South ribble, West Lancs 
 

County Councillor Nikki Hennessy chaired the meeting in the absence of County 
Councillor Andrea Kay. 
 
County Councillors Bernard Dawson, Edward Nash PSC and Jenny Purcell 
replaced County Councillors Lorraine Beavers, David Smith and Andrea Kay 
respectively. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Paul V Greenall. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes from the meeting held on 9 October 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 9 October 2019 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

4.   Permanence – Ofsted Focused Visit 
 

 
The Chair welcomed Sharon Hubber, Director of Children's Social Care, to the 
meeting. 
 
The report presented informed the committee that on the 4 November 2019, 
Ofsted had undertook a two day focused visit to determine if Lancashire had 
improved their permanence offer to children and young people. This was not a 
graded visit but they had provided an overview of the direction of travel on the 
four recommendations made in 2018. 
 
The outcome of the inspection was that Lancashire had enhanced both the 
provision and the systems to ensure permanence was seen as a priority for 
Looked after Children. There was further work to be undertaken but they could 
see that across the workforce, improvements had taken place. 
 
After the inspection eleven recommendations were made to support Lancashire 
achieve a Good rating at future inspections. Of those, four recommendations that 
identified areas which required improvement were directly related to the 
permanence of children in the care of the local authority. The four areas for 
improvement were: 
 
Assessments that were of a consistently good standard 
Plans that provided detailed actions and timescales to measure progress 
Timely and purposeful direct work with children to help them understand their 
plan 
Management oversight that provided a clear rationale for permanence decisions 
and reduced drift and delay 
 
It was noted that the inspectors had highlighted that there continued to be drift 
and delay in both revocation and in proceedings that lead to children waiting too 
long to know where they would be living in the future.  
 
Members enquired what the period of time was between each review because 
there were concerns that there had to be a permanence plans available after the 
second review. They were informed that the first review was within fourteen days, 
the second review was twenty-eight days and the third review was three months. 
 
The committee passed on its thanks to all the officers involved. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 

i. The improvements detailed in the report be noted. 
ii. Review and support of the service be continued to ensure that all children 

and young people cared for by the county council are provided with the 
highest level of care and support. 

iii. The four areas for improvement identified in the Ofsted letter be noted and 
assurances sought on improvements. 

Page 2



 
3 

 

iv. The evidence of improvements included in the 'Getting to Good Plan' be 
presented to the committee in six months' time. 

 
5.   Neglect Strategy 

 
The report presented provided an update to the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee on the implementation of the Neglect Strategy and the partnership 
working. 
 
A refreshed Multi Agency Neglect Strategy was launched by the Lancashire 
Safeguarding Children's Board in April 2019. Consultation was undertaken in 
preparation for this review with key partner agencies and children and young 
people. The strategy set out what neglect was and the current picture in 
Lancashire. There were workshops taking place regarding the strategy and more 
work needed to be done. The strategy was ongoing constantly. 
 
Four key priorities evolved through a partnership working group. These were: 
 

1. Strategic commitment across all partner agencies 
2. Improved awareness, understanding and recognition 
3. Prevent neglect through early help 
4. Improved effectiveness of interventions and reduced impact of neglect 

 
Members felt positive that children were being educated in what neglect was and 
that children's views were being taken into account.  
 
The committee was informed all front line health professionals that met with 
children and young people and families on a daily basis were fully trained in the 
Neglect Strategy Toolkit. However, there was a need to measure how many of 
these toolkits were being undertaken by these front line health professionals.  
 
It was felt by members that the toolkit should be shared with school teachers as 
they met children and young people on a daily basis. They were informed that all 
education teachers had been involved in creating the toolkit and that education 
had been a part of the whole process. Schools were reported to be really 
receptive of the toolkit. 
 
The committee enquired how Lancashire County Council worked across the 
borders with other CCGs. It was noted that there was a lot of joint working with 
other CCGs and the Children's Services Team was adept and confident about 
working across borders. Members were informed that county lines (complex 
safeguarding) remains a priority. 
 
In terms of the Family Safeguarding Model, the Children's Services Team was 
working to make sure that an infrastructure was in place and awaiting for the 
Department for Education to confirm. The team was hoping to launch the model 
in October 2020. 
 

Page 3



 
4 

 

A question was raised in relation to home schooling (Elective Home Education) 
numbers and how the Neglect Strategy feeds in. It was reported that the 
Education Scrutiny Committee has this on their work programme and will include 
Neglect Strategy. 
 
It was highlighted that the voice of the child was really important in Lancashire 
and social workers were working very hard to make sure children and young 
people were getting the right services at the right time. There were many forums 
held in Lancashire where children and young people's voice could be heard. 
 
A question was raised in relation to the reduction of members of the Youth 
Parliament in Youth Council and how this impacts on 'the voice of the child'. 
Further information was requested to clarify. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 

i. The progress so far be reviewed. 
ii. Further work to be undertaken across all partners to ensure the Neglect 

Strategy is well embedded and making a difference be noted. 
iii. A request be made to Education Scrutiny Committee to include the 

Neglect Strategy as part of any discussions around Elective Home 
Education. 

 
6.   Child Poverty 

 
The report presented provided the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee with a 
comprehensive presentation on the subject of child poverty. 
 
The committee was informed of the disparity in levels of poverty in Lancashire. 
Preston was the most deprived and it bordered Ribble Valley which was in twenty 
percent of the most affluent areas in the country.  
 
The committee received a presentation from Sharon Hubber, Director of 
Children's Services, on poverty and its impact on the child. 
 
It was reported that there was often a lot of mental health issues with parents of 
children who were born into poverty.  Children could and did overcome the 
financial and social environment into which they were born but often there were 
obstacles in their way including exposure to drug and alcohol problems, domestic 
violence, unemployment and mental health issues. All of this led to stressful 
environments and behaviours that could have a negative impact on their own 
mental health and emotional wellbeing.  
 
Some children were born into large families where there were levels of disability. 
Some were also born into communities that were deprived areas and where there 
were gangs. It was highlighted that deprived areas had fewer shops and no green 
areas which led to health issues and an increased mortality rate. There were also 
fewer social organisations.  
 

Page 4



 
5 

 

Regarding education, some children were not ready for school. Members felt it 
was vital to educate parents on how important it was for children to receive a 
good education. 
 
The committee was informed that the Children's Services Team was working with 
families where three generations were unemployed and therefore those 
opportunities to see what work did for you were lost. Lancashire County Council 
had to be ambitious for every child in the county, not just those who did well at 
school. 
 
It was important to influence change and Lancashire County Council had to be 
aspirational for all children in Lancashire. It had to encourage the increase of jobs 
and ensure that higher education was seen to be achievable. In addition, some 
members expressed concerns that funding was not being provided to those 
agencies which advise and support vulnerable people on money management. 
 
It was stated that there should be a mix of learning to budget and people having 
enough money to budget with. People could not be expected to budget without 
enough money. 
 
The committee enquired how Lancashire County Council could work with local 
authorities to create jobs in areas of poverty for young people. Also how could 
Lancashire County Council support parents to be aspirational to their children. 
Early Years and Early Help was vital for this. It was stated that the Family 
Safeguarding Model would be a good place to start for growing aspirations. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 

i. The report presented be noted. 
ii. Specific topic areas for further scrutiny be identified. 

 
7.   Work Programme 2019/20 

 
The work programme for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 
2019/20 municipal year was presented.  
 
The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 22 
July 2019. 
 
Regarding child poverty, it was agreed that the committee would look further into 
money management and the support from agencies along with the Family 
Safeguarding Model. 
 
A Suicide Prevention update briefing note would be circulated to the committee 
members to include links to child poverty. 
 
Regarding child poverty, the committee requested a briefing note on Holiday 
Hunger and Food Banks. A mapping exercise was suggested on Holiday Hunger 

Page 5



 
6 

 

evidence finding. Pupil Premium Funding was also an area that could be 
considered. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The report presented be noted. 
ii. A briefing note on Suicide Prevention be circulated to the Children's 

Services Scrutiny Committee. 
iii. A briefing note on Holiday Hunger and Food Banks be circulated to the 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee. 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
9.   Date of the Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will take place 
on Wednesday 26 February 2020 at 10:30am in Cabinet Room 'C' (The Duke of 
Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 6



 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 26 February 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) Redesign in Lancashire 
and South Cumbria 
(Appendices 'A' to 'D' refer) 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772 538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer,  
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report seeks to provide the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee with 
information on the CAMHS redesign journey in Lancashire and South Cumbria. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

i. Consider and provide feedback on the Lancashire and South Cumbria 
CAMHS proposed model of care. 

ii. Note the timescales for final agreement of the fully costed Clinical Model and 
Transition & Implementation Plan. 

iii. Consider a further review of the Clinical Model and Transition & 
Implementation Plan at a suitable future meeting date. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Children and Young People's Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health 
(CYPEWMH) Transformation Plan for Lancashire (2015-2020) was published in 
January 2016. This Plan set out the first iteration of a five-year plan for Lancashire to 
improve the resilience, emotional wellbeing and mental health of children and young 
people, improving the standard and access of mental health services across 
Lancashire. 
 
The Plan has been refreshed on an annual basis and in 2018, the Plan was aligned 
to the wider Integrated Care System geography bringing Lancashire and South 
Cumbria together as partners. The latest iteration (March 2019) of the Plan can be 
found at Appendix 'A'. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

The presentation document provided (attached at 'Appendix 'B') includes detail on 
the THRIVE Framework for system change and offers an overview of the CAMHS 
redesign journey in Lancashire and South Cumbria.  
 
This overview includes information on: 

 The case for change 

 The approach to the redesign 

 Achievements 

 Timeline   
 
The original redesign mandate with information on 'what' the model needed to offer 
is provided at Appendix 'C'. 
 
The THRIVE Framework provides a set of principles for creating resource-efficient 
communities of mental health and wellbeing support for children, young people and 
families. The aim is to talk about mental health and mental health support in a 
common language where mental health needs are defined by children, young people 
and families with professionals through shared decision making. To provide 
committee members with additional detail on this framework, information has been 
provided at Appendix 'D'. 
 
The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

i. Consider and provide feedback on the Lancashire and South Cumbria 
CAMHS proposed model of care. 

ii. Note the timescales for final agreement of the fully costed Clinical Model and 
Transition & Implementation Plan. 

iii. Consider a further review of the Clinical Model and Transition & 
Implementation Plan at a suitable future meeting date. 

 
Consultations 
 
NA 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
NA 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
NA 
 

  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
NA 
 

Page 8



1 

Lancashire & South Cumbria
Children & Young People’s 
Emotional Wellbeing and 

Mental Health 

Transformation Plan 

2015 – 2020 

Refresh March 2019 

Our Vision 

We will work together with children and young people in Lancashire to support 

their mental health and wellbeing and give them the best start in life. 

Appendix A

Page 9



 

2 
 

 

Contents 
Introduction ............................................................................................................................................................ 3 

New National Guidance and Policy .................................................................................................................... 4 

Our Commitment ................................................................................................................................................... 6 

Principles ................................................................................................................................................................ 8 

Achievements ......................................................................
[...]
al 

CAMHS 
Redesign 

0-25 

MH 
Support 
Helplines 

Performance 

Digital 

Finance 

Lancashire Active Healthy Minds 
Programme targeted schools to 
build resilience through sport 

Our Complementary Offer of 
support to vulnerable people 
who do not access mainstream 
services has been defined 

Our Mental Health Anti-stigma 
Campaign ‘Time to Change’ has 
been mobilised across pan-
Lancashire 

CYP, parents, carers, 
schools, the VCFS and 
other professionals are 
aware of the provision 
of mental health support 
helplines 

Stakeholders including children, young people and 
their families have worked together to co-produce a 
draft model 

Monitoring of investment 
across the programme 

Opportunities have been 
working with vulnerable 
groups across pan-Lancashire 
in line with the training gap 
analysis 

The specialist inpatient Mother 
and Baby unit located within 
Lancashire opened in October 
2018 

Our local offer of 
service provision for 
CYP with emotional 
wellbeing and mental 
health needs has been 
defined for 0-25 years 

Enhanced our 
programme 
Performance 
Dashboard which is 
monitored bi-monthly 

Co-produced an outline for 
an online portal known 
locally as ‘Digital THRIVE’ 
with stakeholders, 
professionals, CYP, parents 
and carers 

Work-
streams 

Upskilling 
staff 

Interim community services 
have been secured to support 
children with behaviours that 
challenge pending the 
CAMHS Redesign 

P
age 18



 

11 
 

What are our objectives going forward? 

We have reviewed our plan and identified the following four key areas of work going 

forward to 2021.  We have then defined a series of objectives that will serve to deliver 

the programme: 

 

1. Promoting resilience, prevention and early intervention  

 

Objectives:  

 

1. All Primary Mental Health workers will be trained to deliver ‘schools mental 

health first aid’ one day course. 

 

2. Each team of Primary Mental Health workers will deliver four ‘mental health 

first a
[...]
& 
Plan and FMT submitted 
and evaluated

Evaluated by panel of 
representatives from CCG 
Commissioners and Clinical, Local 
Authorities & Public health.
Board endorsement of Evaluation 
Panel recommendation to 
JCCCGs.

8 Checkpoint 8: 
Sign Off

Socialisation of Evaluation Panel 
Recommendations with CCG 
Executive’s followed by presentation 
at JCCCGs for agreement of fully 
costed Clinical Model  and 
Transition & Implementation Plan. 

Checkpoint 4: 
Phase 2 Co-production 
& Engagement Plan 
agreed

4

4Phase 2 Co-production & 
Engagement Plan signed off by 
Transformation Programme Board.

Checkpoint 6: 
Update to CCB6

Report to CCB following Checkpoint 
5 to update and confirm next steps.
Update from CFOs regarding 4 year 
investment plan in line with MHIS.

P
age 54



19

@HealthyYM_LSC

Questions?P
age 55



P
age 56



Mandate on a Page: Redesigning CAMHS in Lancashire & South Cumbria in line with THRIVE 

Must Do’s: 

a. Be co-produced with CYP, families, providers, commissioners and other
stakeholders (see appendix A).

b. Reflect and respond to previous consultation (see EIRA) and incorporate
ongoing engagement with CYP and families.

c. Offer quality services that result in positive patient experiences and deliver
positive outcomes for children, young people and families in line with
PREMS and PROMS.

d. Respond to the needs of our diverse communities and vulnerable groups
(see EIRA).

e. Incorporate the use of digital therapies in line with evidence base and
offering choice

f. Incorporate clinical support to online parenting groups and peer support
based on recommendation in the iTHRIVE consultation e.g. closed Facebook
groups with clinical input

g. Incorporate the full range of NHS funded interventions provided across
sectors e.g. counselling (see appx D)

h. Reflect the THRIVE model: evidence based and outcomes lead; options and
information for children and young people in need but not in treatment;
interventions are focused and time limited; a
[...]
DxIDKZHW3-E

Schools 
in Mind 
Network

A free network for school staff which shares research, events 
and training on children and young people’s mental 
health.  annafreud.org/schoolsinmind 

Summer 
School: 
Leadership 
Training

Training led by world-leading experts for leaders or 
aspiring leaders in child mental health settings who are 
looking to transform what they can offer young people 
and families. annafreud.org/training 

29

P
age 74



© 2019

annafreud.org
tavistockandportman.nhs.uk

The Tavistock and Portman
NHS Foundation Trust

In collaboration with: 

Page 75



Page 76



 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 26 February 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Work Programme 2019/20 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Samantha Parker, Tel: (01772) 538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer,  
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The work programme for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is attached at 
Appendix 'A'. 
 
The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 25 July 
2019. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

i. Note and comment on the report and work programme; 
ii. Discuss and confirm topics for the next meeting and reasons for scrutiny. 

 

 
 
Background and Advice  
 
A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year is set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 
The work programme will be presented to each meeting for consideration and 
includes topics to be discussed at committee meetings, events, task groups, 
rapporteur work, briefing notes and training for members. 
 
Members are requested to note and comment on the report and to discuss and 
confirm topics for the next meeting and reasons for scrutiny. 
 
 
Consultations 
 
NA 
 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Implications:  
 
T
[...]
artners TBC 
Business 
Intelligence 

15 Jan 
2020 

A briefing note on Holiday 
Hunger and Food Banks be 
circulated to the Children's 
Services Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

Permanence Overview of Permanence and the 
new Permanence plan 

Director of 
Children's Social 
Care 
Head of Children's 
Social Care 
 

15 Jan 
2020 

The evidence of 
improvements included in 
the 'Getting to Good Plan' be 
presented to the committee 
in six months' time 

 

P
age 82



       Appendix A 

 

Neglect Strategy Update on implementation of 
strategy and partnership working 

Director of 
Children's Social 
Care 
 

15 Jan 
2020 

A request be made to 
Education Scrutiny 
Committee to include the 
Neglect Strategy as part of 
any discussions around 
Elective Home Education. 

Included on ESC 
work programme 

CAMHS Update on progress of service 
redesign programme for Lancashire 
and South Cumbria 
 

Sally Nightingale 
Head of Policy, 
Information and 
Commissioning 
(Start Well) 
 

26 Feb 
2020 

  

Children's Health Update on current data/trends on 
children's health including: 

 Childhood obesity trailblazer 
programme  

 Childhood immunisations**  

 Dental health inc Orthodontic 
Service procurement 

 

Ruksana Sardar-
Akram 

24 March 
2020 

  

Area 
Safeguarding 
Arrangements  

Future focus and plans Director of 
Children's Social 
Care  
 

23 Apr 
2020 

  

Adoption Service  Review of new Regional Adoption 
Agency – update on implementation 
plan for new Pan Lancashire 
arrangements 
 

Head of Fostering, 
Adoption, 
Residential and 
YOT 
 

23 Apr 
2020 

  

P
age 83



       Appendix A 

 

Looked After 
Children 

Update on Independent Reviewing 
Officer (IRO) service annual report 
priority to improve the quality of IRO 
challenge in respect of quality of 
care plans and drift and delay with a 
focus on improving outcomes for 
the child.  Ensuring that challenge is 
evident and effective   
 

Head of 
Safeguarding, 
Inspection and 
Audit 
 

23 Apr 
2020 

  

Participation 
Strategy 
 

Update on progress of the strategy 
implementation 

Strategy Lead for 
Participation 
Head of Policy, 
Information and 
Commissioning 
(Start Well) 
 

TBC   

0-19 Healthy 
Child Programme  
 

Virgin Care contract review of 
service provision 
 

Health TBC   

Briefing Notes 

Road Safety Update on Lancashire road safety 
data following release of national 
data 
 

TBC    

Domestic Abuse Update following conclusion of the 
cabinet working group 
 

TBC    

Suicide 
Prevention 

Data update at district level and 
bereavement support work 
undertaken. Links to child poverty, 
safeguarding and social media for 
school age children 

Head of Health, 
Equity, Welfare 
and Partnerships 

   

P
age 84



       Appendix A 

 

Independent 
Visitors 

Update on recruitment and strategy 
to increase diversity 
 

TBC    

YOT Action plan progress post inspection Barbara Bath March 
2020 
 

  

Child Poverty Information on holiday hunger and 
food banks – where is provision – 
what are districts doing? 
 

Scrutiny Officer    

Proposed Information Sessions (BSB's) 

Inspection 
outcomes 

Inspection outcomes across 
children's services 

Director of 
Children's Social 
Care 
 

TBC   

Reports for Review 

LSCB Annual 
Report 
 

     

IRO Annual 
Report 
 

     

LGO Annual 
Complaints 
Review 
 

     

Lancashire 
Getting to Good 
Plan 
 

     

P
age 85



       Appendix A 

 

Potential topics: 

 Road safety 

 Independent children's homes  

 Peer review outcomes 

 Family Safeguarding Model – end 2020/early 2021 

 Child poverty – money management and support from agencies 

 Getting to Good plan – Sept 2020 

P
age 86



       Appendix A 

 

 

P
age 87



P
age 88


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on 15 January 2020
	4 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) Redesign in Lancashire and South Cumbria
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	5 Work Programme 2019/20
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th February, 2020 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)
County Councillors

	N Hennessy

L Beavers

I Brown

A Cheetham

B Dawson

J Eaton


	A Gardiner

P V Greenall

J Mein

D T Smith

P Steen




Co-opted members
	Oliver Moores, Youth Council Representative
Councillor Christine Melia, Children's Partnership Board - Chorley, South Ribble, West Lancs


	


<AI1>

County Councillor Bernard Dawson replaced County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson for this meeting.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from Councillor Louise Edge, Children's Partnership Board - Hyndburn, Ribble Valley and Rossendale.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None were disclosed.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes from the meeting held on 15 January 2020



Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 15 January 2020 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) Redesign in Lancashire and South Cumbria



The Chair welcomed Sally Nightingale, Steven Tingle and Terry Drake, from the NHS Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit, to the meeting.

The report presented sought to provide the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee with information on the CAMHS (Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service) redesign journey in Lancashire and South Cumbria.

Members were provided with a presentation on the redesign including the approach, what has been achieved so far and the timeline going forward.

It was reported that currently CAMHS only has half the spend in comparison to adults mental health.  However, the CCG's across Lancashire have committed to a 4 year investment profile of £22.9m in 2021 rising to £26.3m in 2024. When questioned on the funding, members were advised that the funding profile would not meet the entire model at this time, and there would be a potential need to look at elements that could be implemented post 2024 unless more funding could be made available.

In response to the questions around how the county council can further support health partners in implementing the CAMHS proposed model of care, it was highlighted that there continued to be a need to look beyond the NHS funding, with more collaborative working between local authorities, health and the third sector. Members were informed that this redesign provided an opportunity to look at what could be achieved collectively to better support prevention services. In addition, it was suggested that the county council could review the high cost services currently in place to support young people at risk to identify ways that funding could be better invested through working collaboratively with health partners. 

It was highlighted that one of the biggest priorities for the LEP (Lancashire Enterprise Partnership) related to adult mental health, so there was an opportunity to also look at work being undertaken within the private sector.

A question was raised in relation to the emerging issues faced in primary schools. Members were advised that although there was very good work being undertaken in some schools, there was a need to have a consistent and robust offer across all schools. It was highlighted that every school would have a link into the primary mental health offer. And to further support the offer to schools, mental health first aid training was being provided.

The committee was informed that early intervention (centring on the Primary Mental Health Work offer) would be one of the main priorities to help stem the flow of young people into CAMHS.

Members questioned the risk support area of the proposed model to further understand the provision of support to those children and young people on the edge of services. In addition, how the proposed model of care would ensure that those children and young people would be identified so they do not fall through the gaps. The committee was reassured that joint approaches between CAMHS and relevant partner agencies would be developed to enable the production of robust safety plans. However it was noted that there remains a need to identify a package of care for those children and young people who do not meet the criteria for a mental health inpatient bed, who are unable to stay in a paediatric ward, but who are still vulnerable and require 'wrap around' support.

Members of the committee thanked all of the officers in attendance for their comprehensive presentation.

Resolved: That;

i. The proposed model of care be considered and feedback provided.

ii. The timescales for final agreement of the fully costed Clinical Model and Transition & Implementation Plan be noted.

iii. A further review of the Clinical Model and Transition & Implementation Plan be provided at the end of the year.

iv. Consideration be given by the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools to:

a. A review of the current county council prevention/early intervention services with a view to supporting more effective, collaborative working with partner agencies.

b. A review of the support currently provided across county council services to high risk children and young people, to support the identification of a package of care working with partner agencies, with a view to reducing potential duplication of services and ensuring more effective investment of funding.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Work Programme 2019/20



The work programme for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year was presented. 

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 22 July 2019.

Regarding the topic of Child Poverty there was a request at the last meeting for more background information on Holiday Hunger and Food Banks which is currently being produced. Relating to this topic, it was highlighted that at the External Scrutiny Committee meeting on Tuesday 25 February, there was an interesting discussion on Universal Credit which committee members may find useful. A webcast link for this meeting would be circulated to members.

There was also a request for the next meetings item on Children's Health to include information on the recently published Marmot report. 

Resolved: That;

i. The report presented be noted.

ii. The webcast link for the External Scrutiny Committee meeting on Universal Credit, held on Tuesday 25 February, be circulated to the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Date of the Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will take place on Tuesday 24 March 2020 at 10:30am in Cabinet Room 'C' (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston.
</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
2

